

**No. 15-4111**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

**Appellee,**

**v.**

**ALI SABOONCHI,**

**Appellant.**

---

---

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Maryland, Southern Division  
Honorable Paul W. Grimm, District Judge*

---

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

---

**Rod J. Rosenstein**  
United States Attorney

**Christine Manuelian**  
Assistant United States Attorney

**Sujit Raman**  
Chief of Appeals

**36 South Charles Street  
Baltimore, Maryland 21201  
(410) 209-4800**

**November 18, 2015**

*Attorneys for the Appellee*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	17
I.    The Government’s Forensic Search of the Defendant’s Electronic Media Detained at the Border Constituted a Valid Warrantless Border Search.....	17
A.    Standard of Review .....	17
B.    Relevant Facts .....	17
C.    A Border Search Does Not Require a Warrant or Probable Cause .....	25
D.    Because Reasonable Suspicion of Criminal Activity Was Present in this Case, This Court Need Not Determine If It Was Required .....	37
E.    Suppression of the Evidence is Not Warranted Because the Agents Acted in Good Faith Reliance on Binding Appellate Authority, and If the Evidence Was Admitted in Error, the Error Was Harmless Beyond a Reasonable Doubt .....	44
II.   The District Court Properly Instructed the Jury That in Order to Find the Defendant Guilty of Unlawful Exporting Goods to Iran, It Had to Find That the Defendant Acted With Knowledge That His Conduct Was Unlawful .....	48

A. Standard of Review .....48

B. Proof of Knowledge of General Illegality is Sufficient to  
Establish Willful Intent to Violate Export Laws.....49

C. The District Court’s Jury Instruction on Willfulness  
Properly Defined the Government’s Burden of Proof  
Regarding the Defendant’s Willful Intent .....56

CONCLUSION .....60

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....61

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....62

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....	31
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	45
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	41
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	49-53, 55, 56
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991) .....	49, 52
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	30
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011).....	44
<i>House v. Napolitano</i> , 2012 WL 1038816 (D.Mass. Mar. 28, 2012) (unpub.) .....	39
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984) .....	41
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetary Protective Assn'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	41
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981) .....	32
<i>Riley v. California</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	15, 23, 27, 28, 30-34
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978) .....	35
<i>United States v. Amirnazmi</i> , 645 F.3d 564 (3d Cir. 2011).....	56
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 533 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	30
<i>United States v. Bartko</i> , 728 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	48

*United States v. Benton*, 523 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2008).....54

*United States v. Bishop*, 740 F.3d 927 (4th Cir. 2014).....50, 52

*United States v. Blue*, 2015 WL 1519159  
(N.D.Ga. April 1, 2015) (unpub.) .....32

*United States v. Brodie*, 403 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 2005) .....52

*United States v. Bunty*, 617 F.Supp.2d 359 (E.D.Pa. 2008) .....30

*United States v. Chappell*, 691 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2012) .....41

*United States v. Cotterman*, 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)  
(en banc).....30, 34, 37, 38

*United States v. Ehsan*, 163 F.3d 855 (4th Cir. 1998) .....54

*United States v. Elashyi*, 554 F.3d 480 (5th Cir. 2008) .....51, 52

*United States v. Flores-Montano*, 541 U.S. 149 (2004).....26, 33, 38

*United States v. Frade*, 709 F.2d 1387 (11th Cir. 1983) .....56

*United States v. Furukawa*, 2006 WL 3330726  
(D. Minn. Nov. 16, 2006) (unpub.).....41

*United States v. Graham*, 796 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2015)  
(vacated pending reh’g en banc) .....33, 34

*United States v. Gurr*, 471 F.3d 144 (D.C.Cir. 2006).....35

*United States v. Hassanshahi*, 75 F.Supp.3d 101 (D.D.C. 2014).....40

*United States v. Holness*, 706 F.3d 579 (4th Cir. 2013) .....45

*United States v. Homa International Trading Corp.*,  
387 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2004) .....51

<i>United States v. Hsu</i> , 364 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2004).....	55
<i>United States v. Ickes</i> , 393 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2005).....	28, 29, 31, 38, 43, 44
<i>United States v. Irving</i> , 452 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	36, 41
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 728 F.3d 367 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 400 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2005).....	45
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 913 F.2d 174 (4th Cir. 1990).....	45
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 584 F.3d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	41
<i>United States v. Kim</i> , ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2015 WL 2148070 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	32, 42, 43
<i>United States v. Kimbrough</i> , 477 F.3d 144 (4th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....	44
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2015 WL 5692332 (2d Cir. Sept. 29, 2015) .....	37
<i>United States v. Linarez-Delgado</i> , 259 Fed.Appx. 506 (3d Cir. 2007) (unpub.) .....	29
<i>United States v. Lindh</i> , 212 F.Supp.2d 541 (E.D.Va. 2002).....	55, 56
<i>United States v. Macko</i> , 994 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	56
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 2014 WL 3671271 (S.D.Cal. July 22, 2014) (unpub.).....	36
<i>United States v. McFadden</i> , 753 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2014).....	48
<i>United States v. Molina-Gomez</i> , 781 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	40

*United States v. Montoya de Hernandez*, 473 U.S. 531  
(1985) .....25, 27, 33, 43

*United States v. Mousavi*, 604 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2010) .....51, 52

*United States v. Murphy*, 852 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1988).....51

*United States v. Olano*, 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....54

*United States v. Oriakhi*, 57 F.3d 1290 (4th Cir. 1995).....31

*United States v. Pomponio*, 429 U.S. 10 (1976).....49

*United States v. Quinn*, 403 F.Supp.2d 57 (D.D.C. 2005).....52

*United States v. Ramsey*, 431 U.S. 606 (1977)..... 25-28, 30, 40

*United States v. Reed*, 780 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2015) .....46

*United States v. Roth*, 628 F.3d 827 (6th Cir. 2011) .....50, 51

*United States v. Saboonchi (I)*, 990 F.Supp.2d 536  
(D.Md. 2014).....24, 29, 38, 39, 42

*United States v. Saboonchi (II)*, 48 F.Supp.3d 815  
(D.Md. 2014).....23, 27, 28

*United States v. Sanchez-Corcino*, 85 F.3d 549 (11th Cir. 1996) .....56

*United States v. Smasal*, 2015 WL 4622246  
(D.Minn. June 19, 2015) (unpub.) .....35, 36

*United States v. Sokolow*, 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....41

*United States v. Stanley*, 545 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1976) .....31

*United States v. Starks*, 157 F.3d 833 (11th Cir. 1998).....56

*United States v. Stewart*, 729 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2013).....34

*United States v. Tsai*, 954 F.2d 155 (3d Cir. 1992) .....51

*United States v. Verma*, 2010 WL 1427261  
(S.D.Tex. Apr. 8, 2010) (unpub.).....39

*United States v. Villamonte-Marquez*, 462 U.S. 579 (1983) .....35

*Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.*,  
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....55

**Statutes and Regulations**

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(D) .....49, 50

18 U.S.C. § 3231 ..... 1

19 U.S.C. § 482 .....26

19 U.S.C. § 1401(i) .....26

19 U.S.C. § 1461 .....27

19 U.S.C. § 1467 .....26

19 U.S.C. § 1496 .....26, 27

19 U.S.C. § 1499 .....27

19 U.S.C. § 1581 .....26, 28

19 U.S.C. § 1582 .....27

22 U.S.C. § 2778 .....50

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1



50 U.S.C. § 1702.....2

50 U.S.C. § 1705.....2

19 C.F.R. § 162.6.....27

22 C.F.R. Parts 120-130.....50

31 C.F.R. § 560.203 .....2

31 C.F.R. § 560.204 .....2, 58

31 C.F.R. § 560.210 .....55

**Other Authorities**

Sand & Siffert, *Modern Federal Jury Instructions* .....57
